
Page 1 of 9 CAT9 Minutes for 10/6/2025 FINAL 

Catalina Foothills Estates No. 9 Association 
Meeting of the Board of Directors 

MINUTES 
www.CAT9.org 

 
                        DIRECTORS OFFICERS SPECIAL ASSIGNMENTS 
    
  PRESIDENT: Joyce Su Newsletter:  Teri Ellen 
Nancy Kay Karin Sawtelle VICE PRESIDENT:  Jim Ponzo Webmaster:  Dick Bryant 
Jeff Landers Conni Struse TREASURER:  Jim Ponzo  
Jim Ponzo Joyce Su SECRETARY:  Conni Struse  

 
 
Meeting Date:  October 6, 2025 
 
Directors and Officers Present:  Nancy Kay, Jeff Landers, Jim Ponzo, Karin Sawtelle, 
Joyce Su 
 
Directors and Officers Absent:   Conni Struse 
 
Owners Present:  Diane Frank  
 
1. Call to Order.  A quorum was established, and the meeting was called to 
order at 7:05 pm by the President, Joyce Su. 
 
2. Approval of the Minutes.  Jim made a motion to approve the minutes of the 
Meeting of the Board of Directors on September 2, 2025, seconded by Nancy.  
Unanimous consent. 
➢ Motion carried. 
 
3. Owner Comments.  None 
 
4. Reports & Actions 
 
 a. Treasurer.  
 
  (1)  Jim presented the financial reports for July and September 2025.  
In there is $31,421.43 in the checking account, $6,574.92 in the savings account, 
and $157,391.83 in the investment account.  Bates was paid Bates Paving for the 
final payment for road improvements.   
 

http://www.cat9.org/
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  (2)  Jim presented slides showing the budget adjustments because of 
the correction to the fiscal year to October 1 – September 30.  The tax return will 
be submitted by January 31, 2026, for fiscal year 2024-25.  Jim will amend the 
prior year’s tax return so that there is not double payment for October, November 
and December.  Jim made a motion to approve the new budget for October 1 – 
September 30, seconded by Jeff.   
Unanimous consent. 
➢ Motion carried. 
 
  (3)  Jim received a check from Edward Jones for $25,000 to be 
deposited into the checking account to pay for the roads.  He purchased two bonds, 
one for two years and one for three years, which will be reflected in the October 
financial statement next month. 
 
 b. Roads & Landscaping.  Jim recommended hiring a landscaper to 
maintain the roads because the turnout for neighborhood volunteers was slim.  Jim 
will get a quote for professional landscapers. 
 
 c. Architecture.  Nothing to report. 
 
 d. Compliance.  Nothing to report. 
 

e. Resales.    Nothing to report. 
 
f. Calendar.  Nancy read the calendar entries for October and 

November.   
 

5. Old Business 
 
 a. Website.  Jim and Jeff will provide a link for the new website to all 
members after the annual meeting. 
 
6. New Business.   
 
 a. Social Event.  The Schiffilettis volunteered to host a Halloween party. 
 
 b. Email Management.  Jim presented the possibility of using Proton 
Mail for communication among the Board.  It allows six users for $24 a month, 
and the email addresses never change as Board members change.  All emails 
would be stored on the Proton app.   
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 c. Election.  Jim presented the form of ballot and annual meeting 
agenda.  All current Board members will be running again next year. 
 
 d. Annual Meeting.   The meeting will take place on zoom.  The 
account allows for a large number of attendees.  Jim will provide notices of the 
meeting to people at the Halloween party. 
 
7. Adjournment.   Meeting adjourned at 8:20 pm. 
 
NEXT MEETING:  November 3, 2025 
 
Submitted on behalf of the Board 

Conni Struse  
Conni Struse, Secretary  
ATTACHMENTS:   
Financial Reports 
Calendar 
Resales 
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FINANCIAL REPORTS 

SEPTEMBER 2025 

 

  

CAT9 HOA Budget 2025_0930.xlsx

Budget Planned Vs Actual with Balance
2/1/2025 - 1/31/2026

Income Category Planned Income (2025) Actual Income (2025) Balance Notes

Annual Dues - 2024 ($300 x 130) $39,000.00 $39,000.00 $0.00

Late Fees $195.00 $490.00 $295.00 2024 was $510

Disclosure (Transfer) Fees* $900.00 $900.00 $0.00
Bank Interest** $0.60 $1.14 $0.54
Other_1 (pmt & refund no rec bin +$6-$6) $0.00 $0.00
Other_2 (refund Assessment ov'pmt) $0.00 $0.00
Other Maint Mail Box (Lot 116)& T Can $0.00 $0.00
Total Income (without savings interest) $40,095.00 $40,390.00 $295.00
Total Income $40,095.60 $40,391.14 $295.54

Expense Category Planned Expense Actual Expenses (2025) Notes
Taxes + Preparation $1,000.00 $1,241.16 $(241.16) In house Prep 2024
Road Sweeping (Landscaper)*** $4,800.00 $180.00 $4,620.00 Budget for hiring landscaping contractor in addition to volunteers.
Insurance $2,283.00 $1,141.50 $1,141.50 8% for Inflation
Professional fees $2,500.00 $0.00 $2,500.00
Rent (Storage Unit) $482.52 $428.88 $53.64 smaller unit in Aug.
HOA Meeting Room $256.90 $0.00 $256.90 $159.90 for Zoom, +$100 for annual meeting spot
Office Supplies $100.00 $0.00 $100.00
HOA PO Box rental $250.00 $268.00 $(18.00)
Printing & Postage $600.00 $0.00 $600.00 Includes election & annual assessment mailing
Website $324.00 $395.50 $(71.50) new website, $27/month
Maintenance (signs/posts) $750.00 $89.88 $660.12 Possible Weight/Private Road Signs
Miscellaneous (admin) $100.00 $10.00 $90.00 2024 was $10 for AZ Corporation Board
Road Maintenance $0.00 $22,496.00 $(22,496.00) Road Maintenance ~$46086 with 1/2 this year, 1/2 next year
Total Expenses $13,446.42 $26,250.92 $(12,804.50) Road Maintenance not budgeted, otherwise, ~$9900 under spent to date.

Transfer to Road Maintenance Repair 
(Savings or other as approved) $26,648.58 $43,500.00 $(16,851.42)

Planned Transfer ($31,000) made 05/15/2024. Mid-year transfer  
($12,500) made 11/20/2024

Total Expenses + Transfers $40,095.00 $69,750.92 $(29,655.92) **
* Assesment Refunds shown as net $0 (- to income / + to expenses)
** Bank interest not included in budgeted expenses

CATALINA FOOTHILLS ESTATES NO. 9

AS OF 9/30/2025

Budget Plan vs.Actual
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BUDGET ADJUSTMENT 

Reason for Budget Adjustment 
• Discovered through calls with the IRS that Catalina Foothills #9 fiscal 
year is not February 1 to January 31 as has been thought. 
• The IRS expects our taxes to be filed by January 31, indicating a fiscal 
year closer to September 
30th. 
 • Actual IRS regulations are 4 months & 15 days, indicating a fiscal year 
that runs from September 15 to September 14th. 
 • No available prior taxes were filed reflecting this, all appear to have been 
filed based on an April 15th filing date, which reflects a January 1-December 31 
fiscal year. 
• Board voted to make fiscal year run from October 1st to September 
30th 
 • Allows correct tax filing and annual meeting in November to review prior 
and coming year’s budget. 
• This presentation will summarize prior year’s partial budget & this 
year’s proposed budget. 
 

Doing this is Required to Avoid Tax Penalties 
• For years the HOA has filed taxes several months late. 
 • The IRS didn’t care because no federal taxes were due. 
• Now that the road fund is earning appreciable income 
and the HOA owes federal taxes, this becomes a problem. 
 • Taxes will need to be filed prior to January 31, following an 
October-September fiscal year. 
• Rather than have a tax year that is separate our budget 
year, the Board is changing the budget year to match the 
fiscal year. 
• This makes for some difficulties now, but will be simpler 
in the future and likely matches the original intent of a 
budget that is reviewed at the annual meeting in 
November. 
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CALENDAR 

OCTOBER AND NOVEMBER 2025 
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